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forth in the policy contained in the Reference Table (RFT).  An individual or Medicaid 
group whose income is in excess of the monthly protected income level is ineligible to 
receive Medicaid.  BEM 545. 
   
However, a Medicaid group may become eligible for assistance under the deductible 
program.  The deductible program is a process, which allows a client with excess 
income to be eligible for Medicaid, if sufficient allowable medical expenses are incurred.  
Each calendar month is a separate deductible period.  The fiscal group’s monthly 
excess income is called the deductible amount.  Meeting a deductible means reporting 
and verifying allowable medical expenses that equal or exceed the deductible amount 
for the calendar month.  The Medicaid group must report expenses by the last day of 
the third month following the month it wants medical coverage.  BEM 545; 42 CFR 
435.831.    
 
In order to qualify for Group 2 MA coverage, a medically needy person like Claimant 
must have income which is equal to or less than the Protected Income Level.  This 
dollar figure is a set amount for all non-medical needs, such as food, shelter and 
incidental expenses.  If an individual’s income exceeds the Protected Income Level, the 
excess amount must be used to pay medical expenses before Group 2 MA coverage 
can begin.  This process is known as a “deductible” case.  In Claimant’s case, the 
Protected Income Level is $391.00.  RFT 240.  When the department subtracted this 
dollar amount (i.e., $391.00) from Claimant’s countable net income (i.e., $1,350.00), a 
$612.00 deductible amount resulted.  
 
The inclusion of Claimant’s unearned income into her MA budget is required by policy. 
BEM 500.  Unfortunately for Claimant, the imposition of a deductible restriction is 
inevitable in this case.  Additionally, this Administrative Law Judge has reviewed the 
department’s MA budgeting processes and finds all calculations were properly made. 
Consequently, the department’s actions must be upheld, because they are in complete 
compliance with the department’s policies, and with the governing laws and regulations 
on which those policies are based.  

 
Claimant’s grievance centers on dissatisfaction with the department’s current policy. 
Claimant’s request is not within the scope of authority delegated to this Administrative 
Law Judge pursuant to a written directive signed by the Department of Human Services 
Director, which states: 
 

Administrative Law Judges have no authority to make 
decisions on constitutional grounds, overrule statutes, 
overrule promulgated regulations or overrule or make 
exceptions to the department policy set out in the program 
manuals. 
 

Furthermore, administrative adjudication is an exercise of executive power rather than 
judicial power, and restricts the granting of equitable remedies.  Michigan Mutual 
Liability Co. v Baker, 295 Mich 237; 294 NW 168 (1940). 






